Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page | of |

Subject: Future Combat System DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Army, 07/08 FY 07-15 PA
Includes Transfer?
No
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Liine Ttisii Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

This reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because it affects a congressional special
interest item. This reprogramming action realigns $36.0 million within the Research, Development,
Test, and Evaluation, Army, 07/08, appropriation for the Future Combat Systems (FCS). This
reprogramming action does not use any general transfer authority. This action reprograms funding in
support of higher priority items, based on unforeseen military requirements, than those for which
originally appropriated. It meets all administrative and legal requirements, and none of the items has
been previously denied by the Congress.

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Army, 07/08 -
Budget Activity 5: System Development & Demonstration
PE 0604645A Armored Systems Modernization (ASM) — Eng Dev

2,989,977 2,895,432 +36,000 2,931,432
(Project F52 FCS — Recon Platforms & Sensors) +16,000
(Project F61 SoS Engineering and Program Management) +20,000

Explanation: This realignment addresses a preliminary shortfall and reflects current adjustments
to the program schedule consistent with the budget constraints imposed by Congress. This is a
congressional special interest item.

Budget Activity 5: System Development and Demonstration
PE0604645A Armored Systems Modernization (ASM) — Eng Dev

(Project F57 Manned Ground Vehicles)
2,989,977 2,895,432 -36,000 2,859,432

Explanation: Funds are available for this realignment because: (1) an XM307 requirement of
$24.0 million for Project F57 Manned Ground Vehicles was eliminated, and (2) there was a
schedule slip in the preliminary analysis for Project F57 Manned Ground Vehicles, which reduced
this year’s requirement by an additional $12.0 million. This is a congressional special interest
item.

Approved (Signature and Date)

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




